(EFCC) by Alhaji Danlami Abubakar, the PW1, against the Respondent, a civil 

servant at the Federal Ministry of Works and Housing. The Respondent 

represented that the Federal Government was offering leasehold on landed 

properties nationwide and sold three bidding forms to Alhaji Abubakar at 

₦15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand Naira) each. He further induced PW1 to pay 

₦4,000,000.00 (Four Million Naira) as commitment fees for three properties in 

Makurdi. Contrary to his assurances, the Respondent failed to deliver the 

properties, prompting the petition to the EFCC and the subsequent arrest of the